named who were by the said Order in Council constituted a named who were by the said order in Council Council chall Board, in pursuance of section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928:

And whereas it is desirable that Walter Henry Vaughan, of

And whereas it is desirable that Walter Henry Vaughan, of Hapuku, should be appointed a member of the said Board in place of William James Thomas, resigned:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby appoint the said

Walter Henry Vaughan

to be a member of the Hapuku Public Hall Board constituted by the Order in Council dated the fourth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, hereinbefore referred to, in place of the said William James Thomas,

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/3472.)

Recreation Reserve in Nelson Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1937.

Present:

THE HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the King George V Jubilee Park Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

Lots 441 to 447 (inclusive), 501, 502, 503, and 1347, Town of Reefton: Area, 2 roods 33 perches, more or less.

> A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/990.)

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1937.

${\bf Present:}$

THE HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by DY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Waikouaiti Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waikouaiti Domain

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

All that area containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods, more or less, being parts of recreation reserves, Town of Hawksbury, described in *Otago Provincial Gazettes*, 1867, page 2, and 1870, page 308: Bounded towards the north-west by railway reserve, 1350 links, and towards the south-east and south-west by the area known as the Hawksbury Lagoon, 1550 links; be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/192A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/192.)

Recreation Reserve in Canterbury Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1937.

Present:

THE HON, P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

By virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Canter order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Canter-bury Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Marshland Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with accomplision of the provision of the pr with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—MARSHLAND DOMAIN.

Lot 1, D.P. 10965, part of Rural Section 1682, Block VIII, Christchurch Survey District, being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 450, folio 43 (Christchurch Registry): Area, 5 acres, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the ExecutiveCouncil.

(L. and S. 1/858.)

Vesting a Cemetery Reserve in the Rotorua Borough Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1937.

Present:

THE HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for cemetery purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors,

expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Rotorua:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Rotorua, in trust. for cemetery purposes. trust, for cemetery purposes.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 14, Block I, Tarawera Survey District: Area, 1 rood 16 perches, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 2/378.)